

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 24A274

CAPITAL CASE

MARCELLUS WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, GOVERNOR MICHAEL L. PARSON,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

TRICIA J. ROJO BUSHNELL
MIDWEST INNOCENCE PROJECT
3619 Broadway Blvd. #2
Kansas City, MO 64111

HANNAH FITZSIMONS
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 107
New York, NY 10013

CHARLES A. WEISS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN B. POTTS
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
caweiss@bclplaw.com
jonathan.potts@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Execution scheduled for September 24, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. Central

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. There Is a Reasonable Probability the Court Will Grant Certiorari and a Fair Prospect of Reversal Because the Supreme Court of Missouri Is on the Wrong Side of a Lower Court Split.	2
II. The Court Has Jurisdiction.	6
III. Williams Did Not Unduly Delay Filing the Application for Stay of Execution and Petition for Writ of Certiorari.	7
IV. The Equities Weigh in Favor of Staying Williams’ Execution.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aruanno v. Corzine</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 494 (3d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Baze v. Thompson</i> , 302 S.W.3d 57 (Ky. 2010)	3
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	6
<i>Bryan v. DeSantis</i> , 343 So. 3d 127 (Fla. DCA 1st 2022)	3
<i>Com. v. Michael</i> , 56 A.3d 899 (Pa. 2012).....	3
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Garcia v. Jones</i> , 910 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 794 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	2
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 188 (1977)	3, 4, 5
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	6
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Sellers v. State</i> , 973 P.2d 894 (Okla. Crim. App. 1999)	3
<i>Williams v. Vandergriff</i> , No. 24-2907, Order dated Sept. 21, 2024 (8th Cir.)	8

Young v. Hayes,
218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) 3

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. §552.070 6, 7
